

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

1064 FISHING FOR WHITE PERCH IN PENOBSCOT COUNTY **CHAP.** 128

RESOLVES, 1951

Form of question and date when amendment shall be voted upon. Resolved: That the aldermen of cities, the selectmen of towns and the assessors of the several plantations of this state are hereby empowered and directed to notify the inhabitants of their respective cities, towns and plantations to meet in the manner prescribed by law for calling and holding biennial meetings of said inhabitants for the election of senators and representatives at the next general or special state-wide election, to give in their votes upon the amendment proposed in the foregoing resolution, and the question shall be:

"Shall the constitution be amended as proposed by a resolution of the legislature to exempt rental agreements with the Maine School Building Authority from the limitations of municipal indebtedness?"

And the inhabitants of said cities, towns and plantations shall vote by ballot on said question, those in favor of the amendment voting "Yes" upon their ballots and those opposed to the amendment voting "No" upon their ballots, and the ballots shall be received, sorted, counted and declared in open ward, town and plantation meetings and returns made to the office of the secretary of state in the same manner as votes for governor and members of the legislature, and the governor and council shall count the same, and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of the amendment, the governor shall forthwith make known the fact by his proclamation, and the amendment shall thereupon, as of the date of said proclamation, become a part of the constitution.

Secretary of state shall prepare ballots. Resolved: That the secretary of state shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing resolve, accompanied by a copy thereof.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 128

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing for White Perch in Penobscot County.

White perch; fishing for in Penobscot county. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation establishing an open season for white perch in lakes and ponds in Penobscot county from July 1 to September 30, inclusive; and be it further

Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation establish-

PAYMENT OF CERTAIN DAMAGES CAUSED BY WILD ANIMALS 1065 RESOLVES, 1951 CHAP. 129

ing an open season for white perch in all the rivers in Penobscot county above tide water from July 1 to September 15, inclusive; and be it further

Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation establishing an open season for white perch in brooks and streams in Penobscot county from July I to August 15, inclusive.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 129

RESOLVE, Providing for the Payment of Certain Damages Caused by Protected Wild Animals.

Damages caused by deer and moose to automobiles and crops, provided for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$3,667.46 from the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game to be paid to certain persons, as a full and final settlement for their claims against the state for damages to their cars, trucks and crops according to the following list:

Clinton J. Abbott of Kingfield, for damage to car by deer	\$141.66
Claude Boyington of Prentiss Plantation, for damage to potato	
crop by deer	400.00
Ralph Cooper of Buckfield, for damage to crops by deer	139.25
Fern P. Corson of Skowhegan, for damage to car by deer	38.33
Eugene Dumont of Berwick, for damage to car by deer	50.00
Mrs. Gertrude Durgin of Skowhegan, for damage to window by	
partridge	4.49
Lyle T. Fernald of Troy, for damage to car by deer	100.00
Rocco Gedaro of Portland, for damage to car by deer	144.00
Clyde E. Gould of East Livermore, for damage to car by deer	106.30
Benjamin H. Gowen of South Portland, for damage to car by deer	49.13
Mrs. Elwood N. Grant of Brewer, for damage to car by deer	73.46
Mrs. Elwood N. (James) Grant of Brewer, for damage to car by	
deer	50.00
Oscar Hadley of Bristol, for damage to car by deer	72.70
Don C. Herrick of Harmony, for damage to car by deer	66.13
Kendall Hodgdon of Blue Hill, for damage to car by deer	30.00
Edwin M. Hutchinson, Jr. of Portland, for damage to car by deer	49.65